

SCHEDULE 6

CONSEQUENTIAL MODIFICATIONS TO SECONDARY LEGISLATION

Pensions Increase (Review) Orders 1991 to 2009 and 2011 to 2013

35. In each of—

- (a) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 1991**(1)**;
- (b) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 1992**(2)**;
- (c) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 1993**(3)**;
- (d) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 1994**(4)**;
- (e) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 1995**(5)**;
- (f) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 1996**(6)**;
- (g) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 1997**(7)**;
- (h) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 1998**(8)**;
- (i) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 1999**(9)**;
- (j) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2000**(10)**;
- (k) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2001**(11)**;
- (l) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2002**(12)**;
- (m) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2003**(13)**;
- (n) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2004**(14)**;
- (o) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2005**(15)**;
- (p) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2006**(16)**;
- (q) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2007**(17)**;
- (r) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2008**(18)**;
- (s) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2009**(19)**;
- (t) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2011**(20)**;
- (u) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2012**(21)**; and

-
- (1) S.I. 1991/684; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (2) S.I. 1992/198; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (3) S.I. 1993/779; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (4) S.I. 1994/776; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (5) S.I. 1995/708; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (6) S.I. 1996/800; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (7) S.I. 1997/634; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (8) S.I. 1998/503; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (9) S.I. 1999/522; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (10) S.I. 2000/672; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (11) S.I. 2001/664; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (12) S.I. 2002/699; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (13) S.I. 2003/681; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (14) S.I. 2004/758; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (15) S.I. 2005/858; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (16) S.I. 2006/741; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (17) S.I. 2007/801; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (18) S.I. 2008/711; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (19) S.I. 2009/692; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (20) S.I. 2011/827; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.
 - (21) S.I. 2012/782; article 6 was substituted by S.I. 2014/107.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Marriage and Civil Partnership (Scotland) Act 2014 and Civil Partnership Act 2004 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2014. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(v) the Pensions Increase (Review) Order 2013(22),
for article 6 (reductions in respect of guaranteed minimum pensions) substitute—

“6. The amount by reference to which any increase in the rate of a surviving spouse’s or surviving civil partner’s pension provided for by this Order is to be calculated shall, where the pensioner becomes entitled on the death of the deceased spouse or deceased civil partner to a guaranteed minimum pension, be reduced in accordance with section 59(5ZA) of the 1975 Act.”.

Commencement Information

II Sch. 6 para. 35 in force at 16.12.2014, see [art. 1\(2\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Marriage and Civil Partnership (Scotland) Act 2014 and Civil Partnership Act 2004 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2014. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- art. 6(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/1514 reg. 10\(3\)\(b\)](#)